COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

AN INQUIRY INTO INTRALATA TOLL)
COMPETITION, AN APPROPRIATE) ADMINISTRATIVE
COMPENSATION SCHEME FOR COMPLETION) CASE NO. 323
OF INTRALATA CALLS BY INTEREXCHANGE) PHASE I
CARRIERS, AND WATS JURISDICTIONALITY)

ORDER

This matter arising upon motion by Telcor, Inc. d/b/a Telemarketing Communications of Louisville and LDDS of Indiana, Inc. d/b/a LDDS Communications (formerly Telemarketing Communications of Evansville, Inc.) (jointly "LDDS"), filed July 20, 1989, for a rehearing of the Commission's Order of June 30, 1989 compelling LDDS to produce and file information requested by South Central Bell Telephone Company ("South Central Bell") in its first data request, on the grounds that such information is proprietary and confidential and is not relevant, and it appearing to the Commission as follows:

South Central Bell, in Items 1 and 2 of its first data request, has requested LDDS to furnish information describing the services it sells and the total amount it pays to local exchange companies to provide those services. South Central Bell has also inquired whether LDDS customers, in using its 700 SAC service through interexchange companies, are able to complete intraLATA calls. This information is relevant to one of the matters under inquiry in this proceeding; namely: the extent of intraLATA

competition. Thus, LDDS should be required to produce the requested information. If LDDS believes that disclosure of this information will result in competitive injury, LDDS may petition the Commission to treat the information as confidential and proprietary.

This Commission being otherwise sufficiently advised, IT IS ORDERED that the joint motion by Telcor, Inc., d/b/a Telemarketing Communications of Louisville, and LDDS of Indiana, Inc., d/b/a LDDS Communications (formerly Telemarketing Communications of Evansville, Inc.) for a rehearing of the June 30, 1989 Order is denied.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 16th day of August, 1989.

Chaleman Wiee chaleman M. Daws

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director